Rule 1 29/1 54 Form 14

The Insolvency Act 1986 R 1 29 I
] | ]

Notice to Registrar of

Companies of Completion or R 1 54
Termination of Veoluntary . -
Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule

1 54 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

e

To the Registrar of Companies

Company number
03313226

Name of company

{a) Insert full name of
company (a) Abbey Secunty Services

Limited

(b) Insert full name and
address | (b} Mark Upton, Ensors, The Platinum Buillding, St John's Innovation Park,
Cowley Road, Cambridge, CB4 DDS

(c) Insert date the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on (c) 1 November
2010
(d) Delete as applicable enclose a copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named

company that the voluntary arrangement has been completed, together with a

report of my receipts and payments
Signed W Date ”,—2 s
A v g 4

Mark Upton
Ensors, The Platinum Buwiding, St John's Innovation
Park, Cowley Road, Cambridge CB4 0DS

Ref MSU/JLR/Abbey

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(f any)

For Official Use

qidatan ©a-s

1w

12/02/2015 #a7
COMPANIES HOUSE




Supervisor’s
Final Report to Creditors

Abbey Security Services Limited -
Company Voluntary Arrangement

11 February 2015

I

12022015 #292
COMPANIES HOUSE

I

JGNDM*

l

A2

I

THURSDAY



ABBEY SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

CONTENTS

Introduction

2 Overview of the Voluntary Arrangement

3 Realisation of Assets

4 Creditors' Claims

5 Distrnbutions

6 Supervisor's Remuneration

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 1 November 2014 to 11 February 2015 and Cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for Penod from 1 November 2010 to 11 February 2015

B Time Analysis for the period 1 November 2014 to 11 February 2015

Cc Cumulative Time Anzlysis for the Period from 1 November 2010 to 11 February 2015

D Notice of Completion of Company Voluntary Arrangement

E Additional Information in relation to Supervisor’'s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency

Practice No ©

Superviser's Final Report to Creditors
CVARQE




ABBEY SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

11

12

21

22

23

24

25

Introduction

| refer to my appointment as Supervisor of Abbey Secunity Services Limited (the
Company)'s CVA, on 1 November 2010

This 1s my final report on the impiementation of the CVA 1n accordance with Rules 126 A
and 1 28 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 At Appendix A, 1 have provided an account of my
Receipts and Payments for the penod 2 November 2014 to 11 February 2015 together with a
cumulative account since my appointment

Cverview of the CVA

You will recall from my annual report sent on 22 December 2014 that the modified CVA
provided in the main for contributions of £5k per month over a penod of five years and In
addition to the monthly contnbutions, a provision for the Company to pay a “bonus
contribution” based on an increase in profits

In November 2014 the Company proposed a varation in order to bring the CVA to an early
conclusion and as advised in my Chairman’s report the following was proposed and
approved by creditors

» A final one off cash contribution of £60k in full and final settlement of the Company's
obligations under the CVA The £60k to be received no later than 8 January 2015

¢ Athird and final dividend to be paid estimated to be 20 44p in the £ on claims
totalling £455,648 giving creditors a total dividend of 58 77p in the £ to be paid within
four weeks of the varnation being approved

The final dividend in accordance with the vanation was paid on 21 January 2015, full details
are provided in Section 4 2 of this report

The CVA has now been successfully concluded earhier than expected with a total divided of
58 77 p in the £ being paid to unsecured creditors

Following agreement of the vanation and payment of the final dividend this will conclude my
administration in these proceedings and attached is a notice of completion, at Appendix D

Supervisor's Final Repert to Creditors
CVAB06




ABBEY SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT {CVA)

31

32

41

42

43

51

52

53

Reahsation of Assets

Voluntary Contnibutions

The Company has made voluntary contnbutions totalling £245k being 49 monthly
contributions of £5k each The final monthly contnibution was received in November 2014
One off Cash Contribution

In accordance with the vanation approved on 8 December 2014, the one off cash
contnibution of £60k was received on 8 January 2015

Creditors’ Claims
Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors' claims in this arrangement

Unsecured Creditors
I have agreed 25 claims totalling £455 6k The third and final dividend was paid to unsecured

creditors on 21 January 2015, full details of which are provided in Section 5 below

As claiming creditors have been paid a finat dividend, in accordance with the terms and W
conditions of the CVA | am bringing the CVA to a successful conclusion as it has been fully
implemented

Distnbutions

A first interim dividend of 26 33 pence In the £ was declared to unsecured creditors n 20
December 2012 representing a total distribution of £120k

A second interim dividend of 12 pence in the £ was declared on 13 December 2013
representing a total distribution of £54 6K

A third and final dividend of 20 44 pence in the £ was declared on 21 January 2015
representing a total distnbution of £93 1k

Supervisor's Final Report to Creditors
CVAB0S



ABBEY SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

61

62

63

64

Supervisor's Remuneration

The proposal provides that remuneration will be based upon the time costs of the Supervisor
and his staff in executing the CVA

The Supervisor's time costs as at 11 February 2015 total £81,047 This represents 403
hours at an average rate of £201 per hour To date, £77,712 20 plus VAT has been drawn
on account No further fees will be charged Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis in
accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9), which provides
details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to date A cumulative Analysis for the
duration of the CVA 1s attached as Appendix C

A copy of the guide to insolvency practitioners fees mn a Voluntary Arrangement is available
on request or can be downloaded from

www caew com/en/technical/nsolvency/ creditors-guides

Attached, as Appendix E 1s additional information n relation to our policy on staffing, the use
of sub-contractors and re-charging of disbursements

Should you reguire further information at any time, please do not hesitate to contact Jill Rose of this
office on 01223 420721 or email jill rose@ensors co uk

Yours faithfully

Supervisor

Enc

Supervisor's Final Report to Creditors
CVABOG




Abbey Security Services Limited
(Under a Company Voluntary Arrangement)

Supervisor's Final Receipts and Payments Account

Balance b/fwd

RECEIPTS

Contributions

Cash injection
Directors Loans
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Office Holders Fees
Postage

Photocopying

Company Searches

Room Hire

Travelling

Trade & Expense Creditors

BALANCE

Statement of

From 01/11/2014

Appendix A

From 01111/2010

affairs to 11/02/2015 to 11/02/2015
£ £ £
38,136 69
300,000 00 5,000 QO 245,000 00
60,000 00 60,000 00
42,000 00 42,000 00
460 105 08
342,000 Q0 103,141 29 347,105 08
628 00
10,004 60 77,712 20
8175
455 25
28 00
8500
300 50
93,136 69 267,814 38
103,141 29 347,105 08
0.00 000




S3NUILW 9 JO SHUN LI PIPIOIDS UBIQ SEY BLII JEY} IJOU ISED|]

L1y 05 0z0°s 008l 00'ZSEZ 0S 88 3 51500 3w} [ejo)

0S1-0£3 0vZ3 s0¢3 ajes AlanoH

'8¢ LSt 86 62 sinoy [ejo)

961 00 02e'e €L Lt 99 - Buinoday

vil 0506L'L S ot €6 Ll ) Buiuuejd g uonensiLWpY

L9C 05Tl Gy 90 91 £2 S10)paLID

80¢ 0G LEF 4 L1 S0 ] S12SSE JO uonesijeay

3 3 sinoy sinoy sinoy sinoy NJOM JO uoneaisse|n
ajes Aunoy 1502 {eyo] yeisyoddns g siabeuep laupey

abeioay awi] siojensiuiwpy

§10Z AMYNYHE34 LI Ol ¥10Z HIBIWIAON | AOINIAd FHL MO ANVININNS LNO IOUVHD ANV IWIL

ANIWIONVHIY AYVLINNTOA ¥ HIANN - QILINIT SIOIANIS ALINNDITS A3E8Y
g XION3ddVv




L0C S0 Zp0'18

661 0S 06001
891 004107
[4%4 0S 856'v4
€8l geZLee
l0E 0s 11§
13°T4 0L 502°¢C
Lz 00 £€9'¢
gee 000e2'8
881 058222
3 3
a)es Aunoy }s02
abesany awi]

3 XION3ddV

SINUIW § JO S1IUN Ui Paplodas uaaq sey awi} ey} sjou asea|d

Sl 9/6'LL 06 966'Z¢ 00 v20'0¢
S581-923 ovre-vZL3 SLE-0LZ3
0 Loy | X4:1" givi L €01
90s 981 v 62 ac
0¢t 9 St ol
L0L 661 6¢tpb 601
09ct ¥ 86 SZv I 62
51 - - 61
L8 ol [ 9y
L 85 £0c¢ avi ZEC
g9t £0L 80 G GZ
b 8¢t cLe 68 £8
sinoy sinoy sunoy sinoy
lejol Hels uoddns g suabeuepy 1auyued

SIOJeNSIIpY

3 S1S09 aw Jejo |
ajel AnoH
sinoy |ejo|

Bunjoday

saaA0idw]

S10)23.1(] / 40)q9Q / suonebisaau)
Buluue|d B uonensiuwpy
siapjoyaleys

Buipe.s .

S10}IpaL)

SSauisng 4O ajeg

$}3SSE JO uones|eay

%JOM JO uonesljIsse|y

SL0Z A¥VNYUE3d L1 OL 010Z YIFWSIAON | AOINId FHL HO4 ANVINWNS LNO IDUVHD ANV SWIL

LNIWIONVHEY AHVINNTOA V ¥3ANN - GILINM STDIANIS ALINNIIS AJEEY




ABBEY SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT {CVA)

Additional Information in Relation to Supervisors’ Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix E

1 Policy

Detatled below 1s Ensors policy (n relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

71 Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments i1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
and/or an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case

We have not utiised the services of any subcontractors in this case
12 Professional advisors

On this assignment we have not used any professional adwisors
13 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external
supphes of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case

Supervisor's Finat Report to Creditors




ABBEY SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These disbursements can
mciude costs incurred by Ensors for the provision of services which include an etement of
recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since appointment

Type and purpose £
Photocopying and postage 537 00
Business Mileage 300 50

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Ensors charge-out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basis of the
Supervisor's remuneration was approved Below are detalls of this firm’s charge out rates
which have been applied with effect from 1 Apnl 2014 Please note that this firm records its
time in mimimum units of 6 minutes

Manager 240
Assistant Manager 185
Senior Administrator / Investigator 1356-150
Admintstrator 60-100

Supervisor's Final Report to Creditors




